505181379 11/08/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5228147

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF TH		THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO	11/08/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY [ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	EBT ME	EBT MEDICAL, INC.		
Street Address:	25 STAI	5 STAFFORD STREET, SUITE 201		
City:	TORON	ORONTO, ONTARIO		
State/Country:	CANAD	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M5V 0G	M5V 0G3		
		i tambéi		
Property Type Application Number:		Number		
Application Number:	· ·	14553427		
Application Number:		14553427		
		14553427		
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA	(410)461-3067		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (I be sent to	(410)461-3067 t he e-mail address first; if that is unsu		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	DATA (be sent to if provided	(410)461-3067		
Correspondence will using a fax number,	DATA (be sent to if provided	(410)461-3067 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (l be sent to if provided r e:	(410)461-3067 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 410-465-6678 kl@rklpatlaw.com ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (l be sent to if provided r e:	(410)461-3067 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 410-465-6678 rkl@rklpatlaw.com ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE 3458 ELLICOTT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (l be sent to if provided r e:	(410)461-3067 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 410-465-6678 kl@rklpatlaw.com ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, 1</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (<i>if provided</i> e: E:	(410)461-3067 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 410-465-6678 rkl@rklpatlaw.com ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE 3458 ELLICOTT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (<i>if provided</i> e: NUMBER:	(410)461-3067 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 410-465-6678 rkl@rklpatlaw.com ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE 3458 ELLICOTT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE ELLICOTT CITY, MARYLAND 21043	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA (<i>if provided</i> e: NUMBER:	(410)461-3067 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 410-465-6678 rkl@rklpatlaw.com ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE 3458 ELLICOTT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE ELLICOTT CITY, MARYLAND 21043 MR4731-2	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (<i>if provided</i> e: NUMBER:	(410)461-3067 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 410-465-6678 rkl@rklpatlaw.com ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE 3458 ELLICOTT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE ELLICOTT CITY, MARYLAND 21043 MR4731-2 MORTON J. ROSENBERG	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	E DATA (<i>if provided</i> e: NUMBER:	(410)461-3067 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 410-465-6678 rkl@rklpatlaw.com ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE 3458 ELLICOTT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE ELLICOTT CITY, MARYLAND 21043 MR4731-2 MORTON J. ROSENBERG /Morton J. Rosenberg/	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	E DATA (<i>i be sent to</i> <i>if provided</i> e: E NUMBER: R:	(410)461-3067 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 410-465-6678 rkl@rklpatlaw.com ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE 3458 ELLICOTT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE ELLICOTT CITY, MARYLAND 21043 MR4731-2 MORTON J. ROSENBERG /Morton J. Rosenberg/ 11/08/2018	via US Mail.	

ASSIGNMENT DEED

Attorney Docket No. MR4731-2

This Assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled (invention Title):

System and Methods of Enhancing Electrical Activation of Nervous Tissue

The PATENT RIGHTS referred to in this agreement are:

(Check one)

a Patent Application for this invention, executed by the ASSIGNOR(S) concurrently with this Assignment X U.S. Patent Application Serial No. <u>14/553.427</u>, filed <u>25 November 2014</u>
 U.S. Patent No. ______, issued

The PATENT RIGHTS assigned under this agreement are:

(Check One)

U.S. Patent rights only

X worldwide Patent rights. In this case, the assignee shall have the right to claim the benefit of the filing date of any U.S. Patent Application identified above.

IWE believe that I/WE am/are the original inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application.

The above-identified Application was made or authorized by me/us.

I/WE hereby acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this Assignment is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

The ASSIGNOR(S) referred to in this agreement is (or are):

(Full name of sole or first assignor) The Governing Council of the University of Toronto

(Address) Benting Institute, 100, College Street, Suite 413, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5G 1L5

Additional assignors are being named on separately numbered sheets attached hereto.

The sole or first ASSIGNEE(S) referred to in this agreement is (or are):

(Name of Assignee) EBT Medical, Inc.

(Address of Assignee) 25 Stafford Street, Suite 201, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5V 0G3

The sole or first ASSIGNEE is: (Check One)

Ean Individual

🗌 a partnership

X a Corporation of <u>Canada</u> (State or Country)

a Limited Liability Company of _____(State or Country)

PATENT

REEL: 047451 FRAME: 0289

I Additional assignees are being named on separately numbered sheets attached hereto.

Page 1 of 2

The ASSIGNOR(S), in consideration of \$1.00 paid by each ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, have and do hereby assign the following to each ASSIGNEE; their successors and assigns:

the full and exclusive right to the invention;

an equal interest in and to the enlire right, title, and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS in the invention, and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, re-issue, and re-examination patents and patent applications relating to the PATENT RIGHTS; and

the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119, based on any earlier foreign applications for this invention.

As to all U.S. Patent Applications assigned under this Agreement, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE(S) as the ASSIGNEE(S) of an equal interest in the entire right, title, and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE(S), their successors and assigns.

Further, the ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE(S), or their representatives, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR(S) respecting said invention, and testily in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE(S), make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE(S), their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

I/WE hereby give our Attorney authorization to insert the Serial Number and filing date of the above-referenced Patent Application when known.

For: The Governing Council of the University of Toronto

Name Title:

Stéphane Lévesque, Ph.D. Palata: Innovations & Partnerships Office

The signatory is duly authorized by the Office of the Vice-President Research and Innovation of The Governing Council of the University of Toronto to sign the said document

<u> 7018/11/0</u> (Date)

PATENT REEL: 047451 FRAME: 0290